Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Falrfax Gerrard Holdings Ltd

Company number

031989216

Inthe

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester Disirict Registry

Court case number
3954 of 2008

(full name of court)

{2) Insert ful I (a)
name(s) and Trevor O'Sullivan
address(es} of Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b} Insert date (b) 19 November 2014

{b) 18 May 2015

Signed

Dated

g7 SCE TN

Administrator

V2 ’IM"'—{

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, tt will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

nuthlie record

Trevor O'Sullivan

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

DX Number

0161 953 6900
DX Exchange

TUESDAY

W -

16/06/2015 #405
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifi

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




12

13

Grant Thornton

#404

e w2 ot G HS

COMPANIES HOUSE

4
S

Our Ref TOS/ZLC/R]]/TXA /F00934/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 €300

12 June 2015 F+44 (0)161 953 6317
www grant thornten ¢o wk

Dear Sirs

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Harringtons Exports Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Intemational Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Limited

All in administration (together the Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court
No's: 3954, 3955, 3956, 3957, 3958, 3959 and 3960 of 2008
Introduction

Followmg the appomntment of jomt adtiunstrators to the Compares by the
Co-operanve Bank plc (the Bank) on 19 November 2008, [ write 1o provide you with an
update on the admumustrations and attach

¢ Appendix A, Form 2 24B, togethet with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 19 November 2014 to 18 May 2015 and also for the whole admmunistrations to
date

* Appendix B, an analysis of our time costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9 (SIP 9)

® Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghis to
request additional informanon from the admunistrator {Rule 2 484)

* Appendix I, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the admumistrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Dawvid Riley has now left the firm and T have replaced hum as sole administrator by order of
the court on 28 Apnl 2015

1 am authornsed by the Insolvency Practinoners Association to act as an insolvency
pracutoner

Chartersd Accourtants

Grart Thormor UK LLP ks » bmitad kabilty parinarshp registerad n England and Walea. No OCI07742 Regestered offics Giram Thomion House Melion Streel, Evston Square London NW1 2ER

A list of members s available trom our regstened ofice Grant Thormon UK LLP is authorissd and reguiated by the Financtal Conduct Authrity

Grant Thomton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thomton Intematbonal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member frms are not a workiwide partnershep. Services ara delivared by the member firms GTIL and
fis menber fms. are il agents of and do nol obRgate one another and ane not kable 1ot one another's acts of omessons A Bst of personnel penmdted by Grart Thoeion D accepl 2ppoetments as
insolvency and ol theu resps rih  bodies may be nispected 8t the above address  Please see www grani tarmron.ca uk for further details.




31

32

33

34

35

Statutory information
The Comparues statutory details are as follows

Registered
Company number Registered office
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings 03198916 Giant Thornton UK LLP,
Lamuted 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields
Manchester, M3 3ERB
Fairfax Gerrard Traders 03197027 as above
Limited
Hainngtons Exports 03239482 as above
Limuited
Faufax Gerrard 02964504 as above
Internauonal Limired
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts 03204571 as above
Limited
Assethne Limited 03210543 as above
Assetline Trading Limited 03244831 as above

Progress report
Book debt recovery

The principal assers of the Companites are book debts At the date of appointment, according

to the Companites' records, ¢/ 9 mullion remained outstanding

Ta date, £1,167,661 has been recovered The table below summarnises the recovertes per each

company
Book debt
Company recovery

£'000

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Lunited 489
Fau fax Gerrard Contracts Limated 479
Fairfax Gerrard International Limated 178
Assetline Limited 22
Fatrfax Gertard Holdings Limited -
Assethne Trading Linuted -
Harnngtons Exports Limited -
1,168

Debtor 1eceipts in the pertod total £49,000 Progiess has also been made with certain debtors

duning the peniod where legal action 1s being taken

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limuted 1s curtently holding £136,708 which 1s due to Faurfax
Gerrard Traders Limuced and £175,183 which 15 due to Faufax Gerrard International boted

These amounts will be transferred 1n due course

The debt collection 15 now focused on a small number of debtors where recovery 1s
considered possible These debtors are subject to on-going legal acuon or separate formal

insolvency proceedings where we awart distributions




36

37

43

44

45

46

47

61

The collection process has been complicated and protracted as a signuficant proporuon of the
debts are owed by companies, mdividuals and guarantois which are esther subject o
msolvency procedures, dispute the debts and or have luruted assets

Certain debts will not be realised before the end date of the admimstravons of the Comparues
due to the speaific aircumstances of the debts It s hikely thar we will apply to the court for
the winding up of certain of the Companies to complete these debt collections

OQutcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The piincipal secured creditor 1s the Bank, which at the date of appowmtment was owed
£1,410,000 by Fawfax Gerrard Internanional Lumited and Faufax Gerrard Contracts Lumited
The Bank has cross-guarantees over the Companies

To date the Bank has recewved distributions totalling £350,000 Unfortunately, for the reasons
noted above 1n relation to the collectability of the debtors ledger, 1t 15 unlikely that the Bank
will be repard 1n full in relation to 1ts indebtedness

In certain cases where debts have not been recovered or settled prior to the end of the
admunistrations, the admumistrators will consider assigning debis to the Bank

Preferential creditors

The preferenual creditors of Fatrfax Gertard Holdings Lumited were estimated at £7,000 in
the estimated financial positon provided to creditors with my statement of proposals [ do
not anncpate there will be a dividend for these creditors

Theie are no preferental creditors i any of the other companies

Unsecured creditors
1 do not anucipate the Companies’ unsecuted crediors will recerve a dividend since, as noted
above, 1t 15 estimated the Bank's debt will not be pad 1n full

As the Bank's security 1s dated prior to 15 September 2003, there will be no prescubed part
carve out 1n favour of unsecured creditors

End of administrations

The admuustratons of the Companies aze due to automnaucally end on 15 August 2015 As
noted above, 1t 15 ikely that certaun debts will nor be recoveired by then | do not mrend to
apply to the court for a further extension of the admunistrations, however, it 1s likely that I
will apply to the court for the winding up of Companies whete debts are likely to be
recovered after the end of the admunstrations The other Comparues will be dissolved

Administrators' remuneration and expenses
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9), T confirm my ume costs to

date for the admumustiravons amount to {802,533, representung 3,165 hours at an average of
£254 per hour To date we have diawn fees of {200,000



63

64

695

The table below summarises the admunistrator's time costs and remuneration across the

Companies
Time Adminmistrators'
Company Houts costs fees
£ £
Fau(ax Gerrard Floldings Limited 1,519 402,294 -
baufax Genard Thiadeis Tamited 704 174,363 115,000
Faufax Genard Contiacts Limited 463 115,040 75,000
Fatrfax Geuard International Tamited 220 53,955 -
Assetline Limited 112 24,322 10,000
Harrningtons Exporrs Lumited 73 16,424 -
Assetline Trading Limited 74 16,134 -
3,165 802,533 200,000

T have obtained approval of my fees fiom the Bank in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Backgiound informanion regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees') Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request Time 13
chaiged i spx minute ussts

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
Gateley LLP contnues to be engaged to provide legal advice, and 15 advising the
admnsstrators on the recovery of the remaimng debts with the assistance of Counsel

Yours fathfully

for and on behalf of Fanfax Geirmd Floldings Lumited
Fatrfax Gerrard Tiaders Limated

Hanngtons Exports Limited

Fawrfax Gerrard Inteinational Limated

Fairfax Geuard Contiacts Limited

Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Limated

Trevor OSullivan
Admunistrator

The affans, business and property of Faurfax Gerrard Holdings Limuted, Fairfax Geerard Tradess
Liruted, Faufax Gerrard International Lunted, Farzfax Gerrard Contracts Limited, Assetline Lumuted,
Assetltne Trading Lamited and Harringtons Exports Liruted are betng managed by Trevor OSullivan,
following the Companies going into adminustiation on 19 November 2008

Enc




Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Ltd - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

tfrom 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2015

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/11/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/11/2014 18/05/2015 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts - FGT 99,187 98 37,519 79 136,707 77
Book Debts - FGI 175,182 78 000 175,182 78
Misc Float Receipts 481 59 000 481 59
Misc Refunds 2,000 09 000 2,000 09
Vat Control Account 5,585 42 000 5,585 42
282,437 86 37,519 79 319,957 65
Payments
Insurance 1,060 00 000 1,060 00
Bank/ISA InterestGross 948 000 948
Misc Float Payments 4,134 56 000 4,134 56
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 991 20 000 991 20
Legal Fees (1) 13,393 00 1,110 00 14,503 00
Professional Fees 39000 000 39000
Debt Collection 6,868 05 000 6,868 05
Stationery & Postage 590 47 000 590 47
Storage Costs 6,039 38 000 6,639 38
Statutory Advertising 226 80 000 226 80
Insurance of Assets 3,294 13 000 3,294 13
Bank Charges 6,908 60 000 6,908 60
Vat Recervable 7,070 68 152 00 7,222 68
51,576 35 1,262.00 52,838.35
Net Receipts/(Payments) 230,861 51 36,257.79 267,119 30
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account - NIB Bank term 230,861 51 36,257 79 267,119 30
230,861 51 36,257.79 267,119 30




Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2015

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat Control Account

Payments
Administrators Fees
Admmistrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Professtonal Fees

Debt Collecton

Bank Charges

Floaung Charpe Creditor
Vat Recervable

Net Recerpts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floatng Current Account - - NIB Bank te

Appendix A

From From

19/11/2008 19/11/2014

to to
18/11/2014 18/05/2015 Total
£ £ £
352,562 3¢ 000 352,562 36
1,458 96 000 1,458 96
1,251 48 000 1,251 48
045 000 045
27,070 85 000 27,070 85
382,344 10 000 382,344.10
115,000 00 000 115,000 00
2,541 27 000 2,541 27
35,420 20 000 35,420 20
2,456 24 000 2,456 24
39,361 52 000 39,361 52
28804 000 288 04
130,000 00 000 130,000 00
27,070 85 000 27,070 85
352,138 12 000 352,138 12
30,205 98 0.00 3(,205.98
30,205 98 000 30,205 98
30,205 98 000 30,205.98




Harringtons Exports Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2015

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/11/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/11/2014 18/05/2015 Total
£ £ £ £
Recelpts
000 0006 0 00
Payments
0.00 000 000
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 000 000
Made up as follows
0.00 000 000




Fairfax Gerrard International L.td - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2015

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/11/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/11/2014 18/05/2015 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 2,400 00 000 2,400 00
2,400.00 ¢.00 2,400 00
Payments
Admuenustrators Expenses 256 #1 000 256 41
Bank Charges 11 58 000 11 58
Vat Recetvable 2915 000 2915
297 14 0.00 297.14
Net Receipts/(Payments) 2,102.86 0.00 2,102.86
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account - NIB Bank term 2,102 86 000 2,102 86
2,102 86 000 2,102.86




Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2015

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/11/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/11/2014 18,/05/2015 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 478,521 25 000 478,521 25
Bank/ISA InterestGross 19023 000 19023
Vat Control Account 32,228 80 000 32,228 80
510,940 28 000 510,940.28
Payments
Admimstrators Fees 75,000 00 000 75,000 00
Admunstrators Expenses 921 59 000 92159
Legal Fees (1) 92,670 15 000 92,670 15
Professional Fees 25,000 00 000 25,000 00
Corporation Tax 46 62 000 46 62
Debt Collection 11,203 04 000 11,203 04
Storage Costs 110 00 000 110 00
Bank Charges 69 40 000 69 40
Floating Charge Creditor 220,000 00 000 220,000 00
Vat Recetvable 32,228 80 000 32,228 80
457,249 60 000 457,249.60
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 53,690 68 000 53,690.68
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account - NIB Bank term 53,690 68 000 53,690 68
53,690.68 6.00 53,690.68




Assetline Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2015

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/11/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/11/2014 18/05/2015 Total
£ £ £ £
Recepts
Book Debts 22,286 94 000 22,286 94
Vat Control Account 2,655 40 000 2,655 40
24,942 34 0 00 24,942.34
Payments
Admunistrators Fees 10,000 00 000 10,000 00
Admunistrators Expenses 9597 000 95 97
Legal Fees (1) 3,205 00 000 3,205 00
Debt Collection 1,995 80 000 1,995 80
Statutory Adverusing 253 80 000 253 80
Bank Charges 38 90 Q00 3390
Vat Recervable 2,706 16 000 2,706 16
18,295 63 000 18,295.63
Net Recerpts/ (Payments) 6,646.71 000 6,646 71
Made up as follows
Floating Current Accounrt - NIB Bank term 6,646 71 000 6,646 71
6,646 71 000 6,646 71




Assetline Trading Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2015

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/11/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/11/2014 18/05/2015 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
000 0.00 000
Payments
000 0.00 000
Net Recerpts/(Payments) 000 0.00 000
Made up as follows
000 0.00 0.00




Appendix B

B SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1 connecton with the admimstiator's 1iemuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thotnton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are chatged our at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or comumittees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (te secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tune they work on 1t

From From From From From Ftrom

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600 740

Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455 470

Admuntstrators up to 275 285 300 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 190 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 chaiged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement chaiges as necessary




80 £} S102/50/61 uo pajulld

16 ¥92
A7

£26IE
9etle

¥8 6.2

L9 ¥TC

ajey
AuH Bay

000°0T 7 : (PwLL) ®32p 03 Pafliq 583 |ej0L

1 P6Z'Z0F |6S 8BS §L¢00'¢9 |89 0.F 9 .19 b LZT PSO'VLL Ge 88 G2 L10°0ZL | S5 T6Z el

S&9 Z G pZ QL G2 g Buipel|

sjassy

GL812'9E1L {€ LEY 5285101 |SP S8 05 ESE'y {529 gzzo'er  |s9ze 16828 (9.2 jo uayesiEsy

Gorl Sl g2 08 Q06 <4l 9gq 9z 51 819'8 9z Si1E9'S SF ¥i suofieBpsaau]

pouad snieiy

SroRY'48 [8ECIE S4B o G6 2/8'0L 192 +¢ £59'0¢ Gl 6 £60'ee 46 16 S103paLY

Buiuueld pue

reek'zal 991zl §lziey |Esele SL SIS {8v aLl sle62'4s l9sgzl [ i oA S0 ¢S uolenSIuIWpY
3 SiH k] SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH

L2l } 101N SILIWPY BAINIIAT 1a6euey Jauped PIEpUEIS

UOISIaA pPaneRq

16180 - UOIS/5A OUXT

(#]e])

PIEDUEIS - UOISIoA JOAXg

SLOZ/SOI8L O 8Q0Z/L /6L pouad uonaesuert
Bl1s - ! BIIS S
SISATVYNY 150 JWLL 6 dIS - $E60020E 1~ PR Vit pidIT PILHEY x534385




60 41 S102/50/61 Uo pajud

W17 z059c'pLs [vo g0z Z0pZL4 |41 0g
|
zioz  leeg'tzy  |sBuov 5T856'C  |se 6T
zzagr  Isszae  |egz
)
£8 257 _E or+'aL |ze Ly 5 ¥
I
¥5 902 "t £¥S'se |29981 L'yl o9t 0oL
ey _
Auy Bay |3 H 3 SIH
0] IOl S pY

uoIoY | JueIi) @

000's0T 3 (Puw1l) ep o3 pI[|q S3IJY [€30)

L]E: 944 1§ €2z $2850'06 .S 00¢ ST ¥IT'6L jS¥ GY jelol

Buipes)

51985y

6SE €F L 091 SZ165'6L €152 S8BL6 S8z Jo uopesieay

S A nel G S 16E'E 599 suojieBpsaau

pouad snieiy

22s's v ¥e STEIE'Y €0 S5k § 154 S H0pal)

Buiuueld pue

189'8 Y4 SZaLolL |SL¢EE SLEEG S gl UO{RNS{UILPpY
3 SIH F siH 3 SaH

SA1N2axg3 1aBeuey 1dupeg piepur)g

UDISIaA, paleldq

WETop - UOISIaA 1ouXT

ueis - UQISIaA HOdX]

SLOZ/SO/8L OV 8002/LL/6L pouad uaoesues)
SISATYNY 150D JWLL 6 dIS - SE6002GET ~ BT im Fei PIULIRY x 65108




L £3 §5102/50/61 US paulid

EL 52

B 502
092

8 LIE

glce

aley
Ay Bayg

uoJuIoY | JUBIE) @

3 - (puny) 3ep oy papig sa9y |e101

Lryzy'el (9L TL LL 0L b Z8z 8.48°C 8L L1 5 I6¥°L t4% 14 £v6 szTe leya)

Bupes

LELLN

180°t LA S lag 1544 S68. S6¢ 40 uonesiesy

oel g ottt S suoiebnsaau|

pouad smeiy

52022'y |6¢E S9l L 52 91 <73 a6 22 S 601 £ Jojpaly

Buluue|d pue

_NN £66'tL {60 €9 11861t |89z S5 1el'c  |vyot 0£9's 61} §eeg 6 ¢ uoHESILILRY
_u SIH 3 SJH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH

el J01eIiSILIWpY aannaaxg 1aBeuepy 18uped pIepue;s

(o [SET e ET =Tl

St02/S0/81 ©1800Z/LL/6L pouad uonoesuer]

SISATYNY 1500 JWLL 6 dIS - 08 L2620 ¥ Baiiy Siisaxg SIS,




60 Z1 G10Z/50/61 UC pajuid

J.- -I|
740 19 ¥56°6S It 0ZZ
1
l
8F 6927 it G4 601
£€ EbY |OEE'L £
99 502 _m_.v_m 299!
86 512 9264'6) Y916
ajey ,
ANH Bay F:[ SIH

S0 KE8  |E£89

51861 EDZ

SLv82 1 101

2 v0L'S 6 .lE

3 SIH

JolRNISIURUPY

uojuloY | Juels) @

3 : (sw)1) a3ep 03 PatIIq S99y |BI0L

‘.1\\ ‘\\ —- - — — r _

£ E45°L ¥LZE § 6EE'ST Zz293 S20.9CL |GLEE IE1aL

Buipes

$1a85Y

9/9'} L9 S 602 91 S€ 9G 1¥5'6 852 Jo uonesijesy

el S 00Z't gz suopeBnsaaul

poudd snjeiy

G2 9rl 78 £5C 1 llE veL 4 IONPHY

Buiuueld pue

SO 15.6 BZ 5T iyl 952 G2 6811 G8¢ uojjensiupy
3 SJH 3 SIH 3 SIH

annnsaxg 1abeuep Jauued plepuelg

UOISIgA palesq

JEIap - UOISISA Hodx]

UES - UOISIaA HOCOX3

SL0Z/S0/81  ©1800T/LL/6L pouad uonoesuel |

SISATYNY 1503 WLL 6 d1S - ££600205 > BETIF TeudHuT SR RIUIRY « 51785




€0 21 §102/50/61 Uo pajund

|- 44
alor4

L0 E9Z
£5 18T

{215

razle

ayey
AlUH Bay

S¥ 610'6 90¢gL

ISt ovo'siL s zov

eZ L

lgz2es'te Isv LiE 805't g vl

|5 495 Srz

GG 696'T  {¥S6 89 S

£8VS'6Z 196 8EL sp20s2 |92 8s

i

{3 SIH ‘ 3 _T._: o
oL ojensnnwpy

uojLIoy | JueID) @

000'se 3 . (sW1L) 83ep 01 Pal|Iq S33y [ejoL

e —_—— T - Fr——————" 7 . e S
¥ 0GL'PS 19 6€Z S ZeR'eb 6 L 8E6’ ) S8 ¥ _Eo._._
1

£z I Buspesy
S1398Y

616'6¢ 108k G 198'68 JSLvLL EAL] Ll JO ugpesieay
98¢ gi ST LLL S9 suopebjisaau;
poped smeiH

S0 516 l6E S 069') Z¥ 962 8 S1opal)
Bujuue|4 pue

sgleeZl |LEs 60% 8 T A4 G 666 ge? uonensiuupy

T& SiH 3 SIH 3 SIH
S _— -

aapnsaxg saBeuew isuped piepueyg
1 -~ UOISISA HOdXg PIEpUEIS - UCISIoA HOdXg

S102/50/8L 03 B00Z/ELGL  pouad uonoesuel |

SISATYNV LSOD IWLL 6 dIS - ZE600Z 00T HEHIRNA SRt RIS xb3984




[45:1%4

16 082
09z

0t £1 $102/50/61 U0 pajuld

.TN zze've |z 90by's  [6L8p

|

lszaget  |eo 5 L6T £2

og1 g

e S 9l L

#

($2988'02 jLZ 00k 92k |[eeov

km HH 3 SH
!

iojeRs|uwpY

6 09r'p Z9 6L
SaL [+

BT AT Sl
S9SZL'Y 16 L1
3 E:.
annN2ax3

uoywoyy e &

000'0T 3 (Swil) 91ep 0} Pa||Iq 5234 {E10L

UCISIa/, patelag

SLIZV'TE JIS ¥ €66 €T eyl

Buipeay

sjassy

SL1vS'L 4 Jo uopes|eay

ogl) g suopefisasy;

poued smeiy

a6 LT £2% 9 sioppaly

Buluuelg4 pue

908'6 Sl e 0LL Ll uopensupy
3 SIH 3 SJH

s9beuepw Jauned _...._m__...cﬂml_

S102/S0/8%  ©1 8O0Z/L MGl Pouad uondesuelr}

SISATYNY 150D WL ATE L %2 L5V HRTIah o HS5%




Ot £1 $10Z/50/61 Uo pajulyg

uojuloy | JueIs) @

3 : (ouwiLL) 23ep 03 pojlIq 593} je30L

w lllill---lr — oy - ]
T 1Z¢ A_m £E1 91 £6TL SI 820'y v8 Ot S9 peL'e LE9) £68'9 Loz YL o€ el
Buipes)
: sjassy
Ge 9vZ $96'L £9 G162 £z T A x4 G IvS St JO uonesijesy
09z 0gl S ocL g sucnelpsaauvl
| pousd sneiy

r
S0SIE  [SLEME i S 9l | £Z 9yl SL 9z6 ZLT £27 9 31091pai ]
i Bujuugjg pue
g81lc G09ZL'el |96 19 SL04LE v ec + 895t <9351 oLL's SE91 S /59 SS L uoneisiviwupy

aley
AuH Bay |3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 siH 3 SIH

{eyo] J0jRISIUpWpY anlnoaxg 1aBeuey dauped piepURIS

UOIBIaA paieeg

S1L0Z/S0/81 ©1 GO0Z/LL/6L Pouad uoldesuel |

SISATYNY 150D IWLL 6 d15 - T2EF0L0RY ~PUTIEHY Bhhesl SuniPees




Appendix C

C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

1y TE

(1)  within 21 days of recetpt of a progiess repoit under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, ot
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), ot

{b)  with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wuting to the adminstrator for further informaunon about
remuneration o1 expenses (other than pre-admimistration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db} ot (dc), the admuustiator must, within 14
days of receiprt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The admumstraior complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providmg all of the mformaton asked for, or
{b)  so far as the admimistrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the informanocn would be excessive, or
() disclosuie of the wformanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admimstracon or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any pC[SOH, or
(1) the admistrator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidentrality 1n respect of
the mformaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mformanon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(8)  the grving by the admunistraror of 1easons for not providing all of the
mformaton asked for, or
(by  the expiry of the 14 davs provided for i paragiaph (1),
and the court mav make such order as it tunks just

(4y  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the oider of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

(1)

(14)

(1B)

@

3

(4

®

Any secured creditor, or any unsecuted creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicauon may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the temuneranon charged by the administratos,

(b)  the basis fixed for the administrator's remunerauon under Rule 2 106, or

(¢} expenses mcurred by the administrator,

1s or are, 10 all the cucumstances, excessive or, in the case of an applicaton under sub-

paragraph (b), mapproprate

The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
repotts the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("'the ielevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for 2 reducton, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court to hst the application
for a without notice hearing  If the applicaton is not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notce staung the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

If the court considers the applicanon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the followmng orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entiled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneranon or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the adminustration

{e)  an order that the adrmunistrator or the admunistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remunerauon ot expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an ordet under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n 1espect of peiiods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the coutt ordets otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration



